applied the new standard for the first time on January 1, 2018. There will be no adjustment of the previous year’s figures pur-

suant to the transitional provisions of IFRS 9. Accordingly, the accumulative effect from the initial application of IFRS 9 as of

January 1, 2018, was recorded in equity with no effect on profit or loss.

IFRS 9 has introduced a new model for the classification of financial assets. For debt instruments, these are classified based on

their contractual cash flow characteristics and the business model under which they are held. As a consequence, financial

 instruments of the category “measured at amortized cost” (AC) are reclassified to the category “measured at fair value through

other comprehensive income” (FVOCI) or to the category “measured at fair value through profit or loss” (FVPL).

112 STADA Consolidated Financial Statements

For the classification of financial assets and financial liabilities, initial application of IFRS 9 has had the following impacts:

IAS 39 Remeasurement IFRS 9

in k €

Category

Carrying
amount as
of Dec. 31,

2017

Reclassifi-
cation

ECL

Other

Carrying
amount as

of Jan. 1,
2018

Category

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 243,195 – – – 243,195 AC

Trade accounts receivable LaR 520,441 -14,140 -2,655 – 503,646 AC

to: Financial assets (FVOCI) – 14,140 – -50 14,090 FVOCI

Derivative financial assets
with a hedging relationship

n/a

678

–

–

–

678

n/a

Derivative financial assets
without a hedging relation-
ship

FAHfT

–

–

–

–

–

FVPL

Other financial assets LaR 10,217 – -2 – 10,215 AC

Non-financial assets

Deferred tax assets – 27,571 – – 812 28,383 –

Total assets 802,102 – -2,657 762 800,207

Financial liabilities

Trade accounts payable FLAC 340,642 – – – 340,642 AC

Amounts due to banks FLAC 84,823 – – – 84,823 AC

Promissory note loans FLAC 525,112 – – – 525,112 AC

Bonds FLAC 647,986 – – – 647,986 AC

Finance lease liabilities n/a 3,419 – – – 3,419 n/a

Derivative financial liabilities
with a hedging relationship

n/a

1,244

–

–

–

1,244

n/a

Derivative financial liabilities
without a hedging relation-
ship

FLHfT

6

–

–

–

6

FVPL

Other financial liabilities FLAC 225,471 – – – 225,471 AC

Non-financial liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities – 116,481 – – 416 116,897 –

[…]

fundamentally subject to the same impairment model as the financial assets recognized at amortized cost.

Under IFRS 9, equity instruments in general and  derivatives are always recognized at fair value through profit or loss. For equi-

ty instruments, IFRS 9 offers the choice to record changes in fair value under other comprehensive income. STADA has not made

use of this option to date.

Due to the new regulations on impairment, expected losses are recognized as expenses earlier under IFRS 9. While under IAS 39

the incurred losses model was relevant for establishment of a risk provision, under IFRS 9 they are based on the expected

credit losses model. STADA applied the simplified approach for trade accounts receivable. For other  financial assets, the  general

approach is applied on principle. As a result of the initial application of the impairment regulations in accordance with IFRS 9

as of January 1, 2018, the total amount of impairments increased by €2.7 million. The reconciliation of the risk provision under

IAS 39 to expected credit losses in accordance with IFRS 9 is described below:

in k €

Risk provision
under IAS 39 as

of Dec. 31, 2017

Remeasure-

ment

ECL under
IFRS 9 as of

Jan. 1, 2018

Valuation allowance for trade accounts receivable (AC) 145,828 2,655 148,483

Valuation allowance for other financial assets (AC) 11,414 2 11,416

Total valuation allowances 157,242 2,657 159,899

Country-specific loss probabilities are applied to determine expected credit losses under IFRS 9.

The changes made under IFRS 9 resulted in adjustments as of January 1, 2018 to the FVOCI reserve and to the profit brought

forward (not taking into account the amounts for shares relating to non-controlling shareholders), which are described below:

in k € FVOCI reserve

As of Dec. 31, 2017 –

Financial assets recognized through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) -50

Deferred taxes 12

As of Jan. 1, 2018, per IFRS 9 -38

in k €

Profit brought
forward

As of Dec. 31, 2017 717,364

Recognition ECL per IFRS 9 for financial assets (AC) -2,523